






carolyn
Draft





















































May 7, 2009

Prepared by:
Eric Darlinger / MAI

Jeremy Nakashima / MAI
Dan Dragan / G&H



DuPage Water Commission
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08

Monthly Progress Report – April 2009

2

The following is a brief report of the progress achieved on the PSC-04/08 project at the Lexington
Pumping Station for the month of April 2009.

I. Summary of Work Performed and Project Status

During the first half of April, the PSC-04 project has progressed as expected. Installation of the
concrete deadman wall and tie-backs for the soldier-pile wall for the South Access Road was
completed, placement of the remaining backfill for the road and excavation to sub-grade east of
the reservoir were substantially complete. In contrast, the second half of the month brought
slower than expected progress on road aggregate placement and traffic control installation.
Current expectations place road completion for use in mid-May, approximately two weeks behind
schedule. JJH is currently evaluating future tasks for development of a plan to compress the
remaining schedule and get back on plan. Photographs of April’s progress can be found at the end
of this report.

II. Project Progress

The project progress summary below reflects the Board approved change order executed in April.

 Contract Commencement Date July 21, 2008
 Contract Duration 730 calendar days

o Days Expended 283
o Percent Time Complete 38.8%

 Approved Time Extension 100 days (Generator Delivery Period only)

 Final Completion Date July 20, 2010

III. Planned Work – May 2009

In May, JJH anticipates completing the South Access Road to allow for use by the midpoint of
the month. This will include completion of the road aggregate placement and installation of the
traffic control system. Actual turnover of the road for use will coincide with progression to work
on the north side of the reservoir.

IV. Construction Costs and Progress Payments

The second payment request is currently in the process of being reviewed, so the summary of
progress payments includes the first payment and has been updated to reflect change order #1.

 Original Contract Price $ 17,209,000.00
 Approved Change Orders $ 28,331.37
 Approved Change Order Percentage 0.2%
 Revised Contract Price $ 17,237,331.37
 Completed to Date $ 328,104.99
 Percent Completed to Date 1.9%



DuPage Water Commission
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08

Monthly Progress Report – April 2009

3

V. Pending Action Items and Project Issues

A. Building Permit

Construction on the north side of the reservoir cannot begin until the Chicago Office of
Underground Coordination (OUC) issues their recommendation of approval to the
Chicago Building Department. JJH is working with OUC to secure the permit for the
north road. The Chicago Transit Authority (CTA) indicated on April 17th that they have
no exceptions to the proposed solutions for alleviating their concerns of potential
structural impact from the Generator and Generator Electric buildings to their existing
infrastructure. The OUC package has been resubmitted to for review. Permit approval
and the beginning of work on the north side of the reservoir are currently anticipated for
mid-June.

B. Department of Environment

The Department of Environment has indicated that they have no exceptions to the
underground fuel storage tanks permit application. The DOE forwarded the permit
application to the Department of Zoning for approval.

C. Change Orders

As previously mentioned, change order #1 was executed in April.



DuPage Water Commission
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08

Monthly Progress Report – April 2009

4

Deadmen wall and tie-back rod installation for soldier pile retaining wall



DuPage Water Commission
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08

Monthly Progress Report – April 2009

5

Excavation to sub-grade for the South Access Road

South Road aggregate placement



 Eleectric G

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gener

DuPag

6

Mo

ration 
Exp

ge Wa

00 E. Bu

Elmhu

PS

nthly Pr

Ap

Facilit
pansio

 

 

ter Co

utterfield

rst IL 60

SD 7/08

 

ogress R

pril 2009

ty & O
n 

ommis

d Road

0126 

Report #4

 

ffice/G

sion 

4 

Garagee 

 



A    

 

 

 May 1, 2009 
 
Mr. Chris Bostick 
Facilities Construction Supervisor/Safety Coordinator 
DuPage Water Commission 
600 East Butterfield Rd. 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
 
Subject: DuPage Water Commission 
 Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion 
 Monthly Construction Progress Report No. 4 
 
Dear Mr. Bostick: 

We herewith submit our Progress Report No.4 for the construction of the Electrical Generation 
Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping Station covering the one 
month period from April 1, 2009 through April 30, 2009.    

1. Overview and Status of the Work 

The Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping 
Station project consists of the renovation and expansion of the Existing Service Building 
in both the North and South directions.  The North expansion is to create office space, the 
South expansion is to house four Standby 2500 kW Diesel Engine-Generators and the 
existing portion is to be the Electrical Room.  Due to the conversion of the Existing 
Service Building a new Garage is to be built.  Also, the existing Upper Parking Lot is to be 
relocated to the Northwest area of the site to allow for the installation of a covered 
parking structure.  The project includes site piping, grading and pavement to 
accommodate the changes.   
 
In the past month, Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. (WBCI) has finished installing 
forms, rebar and concrete for the Day Tank area in the Existing Service Building.  They 
began installing forms, rebar and concrete for the Garage Foundation.  They backfilled 
and installed under-slab plumbing for the Generator and Office Buildings.  They began 
installing structural steel for the Office and Generator Buildings. They began the 
installation of the new Butterfield Rd. entrance with storm piping and manholes.  Also, 
they finished installing the sanitary sewer piping and manholes.  
 

2. Scheduled Upcoming Work/May, 2009 

In the next month, WBCI plans to finish installing and backfilling the Garage foundation, 
excavate, install rebar and forms and place concrete for the Security Wall.  They plan to 



Mr. C. Bostick 
May 1, 2009 
Page 2 
 
 

 

finish installing structural steel for the Generator and Office Buildings and continue 
installing under-slab electrical conduit and plumbing for the Garage, Existing Service, 
Generator and Office Buildings.  WBCI also plans to cut, fill and install structural fill for 
the new Upper Parking Lot.  Finally, WBCI plans to install all storm sewer work and 
structural fill for the new Butterfield Rd. entrance.  
   

3.  Project Schedule 

The April 2009 Construction Schedule update indicates the project’s final completion date 
and the Engine-Generator deliveries will remain on schedule.     

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Contract Execution Date    November 25, 2008 
 Contract Duration (final Completion)     730 calendar days 

 Time Expended    157 days 
 Percent Time Complete   21.51% 

 Approved Time Extensions    0 days 
 Final Completion Date    November 24, 2010 

 
4. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 

Applications for Progress Payments have been submitted each month by Williams 
Brothers Construction, Inc. to commensurate with the work performed. The following is 
a summary of progress payments. 

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Original Contract Price    $16,970,000.00 
 Approved Change Orders    $       78,175.00 
 Approved Change Order Percentage   0.46% 
 Revised Contract Price    $17,048,175.00 
 Total Completed To Date    $   1,673,063.44 
 Percent Completed To Date    9.81 % 

 
5.  Pending Action Items and Issues 

• There are few small Potential Change Orders pending for relatively minor 
changes requested by IDOT and the DuPage Water Commission. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 



Mr. C. Bostick 
May 1, 2009 
Page 3 
 
 

 

 
 
Robert J. Reid 
Resident Engineer 
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. 
 
cc: David D. Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Mr. C. Bostick 
May 1, 2009 
Page 4 
 
 

 

 
Engine-Generator Equipment Pads 

 

 
Overview of Generator Building Progress 



Mr. C. Bostick 
May 1, 2009 
Page 5 
 
 

 

 
Office Building Construction 

 

 
Day Tank Fuel Containment in Existing Service Building 




	Agenda 0905
	Minutes 0904
	Status of Operations
	Office Furnishing
	LPS Progress Report - Apr 09
	DPS Progress Report - Apr 09
	QRE4-002A

