






carolyn
Draft

























 

 
September 4, 2009 

DuPage Water Commission 

 

 
PSC-04/08 

Lexington Pumping Station 

Division A – Generator Facility 
Division B – Variable Frequency Drives 

 

 
 

Progress Report #6 

July & August 2009 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by:  Eric Darlinger / MAI 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
2 

 
 
The following is a brief report of the progress achieved on the PSC-04/08 project at the Lexington 
Pumping Station for the months of July & August 2009. 

I. Summary of Work Performed and Project Status 
 
The City of Chicago Department of Buildings issued permit approval on July 14th, for the 
Lexington Pumping Station projects.  During the first week of work on the north side of the 
reservoir the Contractor was able to complete all the preparatory tasks such as installing the 
temporary fence, temporary utilities, and erosion prevention as well as beginning some of the 
demolition of the existing drive.  By the end of the month the existing Lexington access drive, 
lighting utilities, and storm sewer were substantially removed, and excavation for the new gas 
main was nearing completion.  
 
During the month of August the new gas main was installed, backfilled, and the abandoned 
portion of the existing main was substantially removed.  Several other tasks scheduled for 
September or later were accelerated including rough excavation and cut-off wall for the 
Generator building, caisson and north foundation footing construction for both buildings, 
electrical duct bank construction from the Pumping Station to the ComEd building, and by the 
end of the month the beginning of the water main installation.  Photographs of July and August’s 
progress can be found at the end of this report. 

II. Project Progress 
To be discussed further in the pending items section, recommendations for time extension of the 
Generator Housing Work completion date and the Contract Completion Date have been 
negotiated by the Contractor and Engineer.  A revised schedule reflecting these extensions has 
been submitted pending Board approval of the recommended change order. 

 
• Contract Commencement Date  July 21, 2008 

• Contract Duration    730 calendar days 
o Days Expended   409  
o Percent Time Complete  56% 

• Approved Time Extension   100 days (Generator Delivery Period only) 

• Final Completion Date   July 21, 2010 

III. Planned Work – September 2009 
 

Throughout the month of September work will focus on the relocation of underground utilities.  
The water main and portions of the sanitary sewer relocations will be first priority.  Construction 
of the new buildings will continue to be accelerated when possible including construction of the 
north foundation walls and grade beams. 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
3 

IV. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 
 

The Third payment request was processed in August, and is reflected in the summary of progress 
payments. 
 

• Original Contract Price $ 17,209,000.00 

• Approved Change Orders $ 28,331.37 

• Approved Change Order Percentage 0.2% 

• Revised Contract Price $ 17,237,331.37 

• Completed to Date $ 1,713,043.62 

• Percent Completed to Date 9.9% 

V. Pending Action Items and Project Issues 

A. Change Order and Time Extension Request 

 
As mentioned earlier, proposed Change Order No. 2 has been negotiated and prepared for 
presentation during the Commission’s September Board meeting.  Included in the change 
order are the negotiated requests for time extension of the Generator Housing Work 
milestone of October 8, 2009 (Change Order No. 1) for 88 days to January 4, 2010 and 
the Contract Completion Date of July 21, 2010 for 92 days to October 21, 2010.  In 
addition, the change order includes JJH’s requests for revisions of the contract price in 
the amounts of (and associated reason): 
 

1. $9, 323.67  -Exploratory excavation for the CTA tunnel adjacent to the 
Lexington Pump Station property 

2. $142,084.30 -Generator and Generator Electrical Buildings foundation 
modifications in accordance with changed permitting 
requirements 

3. $71,432.79 -Reconfiguration of the fuel oil underground storage tanks in 
accordance with changed permitting requirements 

4. $42,500.75 -Reconfiguration of electrical duct banks for the fuel oil storage 
tanks 

 
Finally, the change order also includes a net credit of -$60,475.00 for modification of 
sheet piling cut-off walls to concrete for both the Generator and Generator Electrical 
Buildings.  This item appears on the Commission’s September meeting agenda as R-50-
09. 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
4 

 
 
 
 
 

North Access Road Demolition 
 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
5 

 
New Gas Main Tie Point Prior to Final Connection 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
6 

 
Generator Building Cut-off Wall Installation 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
7 

 
Generator Building North Foundation Footing 

 



 

 
September 4, 2009 

DuPage Water Commission 
 

 
PSC-05/08 

Lexington Pumping Station 
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM 

 
 
 
 

Progress Report #1 
July & August 2009 

 
 

 

 

Prepared by:  Eric Darlinger / MAI 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
2 

The following is a brief report of the progress achieved on the PSC-05/08 project at the Lexington 
Pumping Station for the months of July & August 2009. 

I. Summary of Work Performed and Project Status 
 
The City of Chicago Department of Buildings issued permit approval on July 14th, for the 
Lexington Pumping Station projects.  Although the work started two months behind schedule 
because of the permitting delays, the PSC-05/08 project and Divane Bros. Electric has had the 
good fortune of relatively dry weather for the beginning of the work on the reservoir.  
Construction for this project started with the installation of the ramp for access to the top of the 
reservoir and following installation of erosion control measures and survey layout, the top soil 
removal for the area covered by the PV system commenced.    Given the relatively small 
equipment allowed on the reservoir, work is methodical, but by the end of August the system area 
was cleared, the majority of the steel edging around the area was installed, and placement of the 
precast concrete plank (PCP) supports for the PV racks was nearing 50% completion.  As the 
PCP’s are placed the inter-panel conduit and stone backfill have to be installed as well.  Finally, 
installation of the racks and PV panels is following behind the PCP placement.  Photographs of 
July and August’s progress can be found at the end of this report. 

II. Project Progress 
 
• Contract Commencement Date  July 21, 2008 
• Contract Duration    730 calendar days 

o Days Expended   409  
o Percent Time Complete  56% 

• Approved Time Extension   0 days  
• Final Completion Date   July 21, 2010 

III. Planned Work – September 2009 
 

Throughout the month of September work will continue to focus on the installation of the PV 
system on top of the reservoir. 
 

IV. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 
 

Change Order #1 for the PSC-05/08 project was executed in August and was the result of grant 
money received by the City of Chicago from the Illinois Department of Commerce and Economic 
Opportunity.  The Change Order expanded the PV system from 700 kW to 724 kW and increased 
the Contract Price by $250,000.  The first payment request for the submittal milestone was being 
processed at the end of August, and is reflected in the summary of progress payments along with 
Change Order #1. 
 

• Original Contract Price $ 7,996,000.00 
• Approved Change Orders $ 250,000.00 
• Approved Change Order Percentage 3.1% 
• Revised Contract Price $ 8,246,000.00 
• Completed to Date $ 799,600.00 
• Percent Completed to Date 9.7% 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
3 

V. Pending Action Items and Project Issues 

A. Permitting Delay 
 

Divane Bros. Electric has submitted a notice of delay as a result of the permitting delays 
on the project.  The contractor has indicated that they are evaluating the impacts of the 
delay but to date has not submitted a request for change related to this delay. 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
4 

 
Top Soil Removal On Top of Reservoir 

 

 
 

 
Early Placement of Precast Concrete Planks 

 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – July & August 2009 
 

 
5 

 
Early PV Rack Installation 

 

 
 

Early Panel Installation 
 

 



 Eleectric G

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gener

DuPag

6

Mo

ration 
Exp

ge Wa

00 E. Bu

Elmhu

PS

nthly Pr

Aug

Facilit
pansio

 

 

ter Co

utterfield

rst IL 60

SD 7/08

 

ogress R

gust 200

ty & O
n 

ommis

d Road

0126 

Report #8

9 

ffice/G

sion 

8 

Garagee 

 



A    

 

 

September 1, 2009 
 
Mr. Chris Bostick 
Facilities Construction Supervisor/Safety Coordinator 
DuPage Water Commission 
600 East Butterfield Rd. 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
 
Subject: DuPage Water Commission 
 Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion 
 Monthly Construction Progress Report No. 8 
 
Dear Mr. Bostick: 

We herewith submit our Progress Report No. 8 for the construction of the Electrical Generation 
Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping Station covering the one 
month period from August 1, 2009 through August 31, 2009.    

1. Overview and Status of the Work 

The Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping 
Station project consist of the renovation and expansion of the Existing Service Building in 
both the North and South directions.  The North expansion is to create office space, the 
South expansion is to house four Standby 2500 kW Diesel Engine-Generators and the 
existing portion is to be the Electrical Room.  Due to the conversion of the Existing 
Service Building a new Garage is to be built.  Also, the existing Upper Parking Lot is to be 
relocated to the Northwest area of the site to allow for the installation of a covered 
parking structure.  The project includes site piping, grading and pavement to 
accommodate the changes.   
 
In the past month, Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. (WBCI) has installed forms, 
rebar, concrete and brick for the western portion of the retaining wall located in the new 
visitors parking area and the fence piers.  WBCI installed the base and final layers of 
asphalt for the path around the south side of the Administration Building as well as the 
base layer for the Cadwell entrance.  The existing planter, retaining wall and footing were 
demolished and the excavated dirt and concrete was hauled offsite.  Masonry work 



Mr. C. Bostick 
September 1, 2009 
Page 2 

continued with the installation of structural glazed tile in the locker rooms of the Office 
Building.  Also, insulated metal panels and masonry work on the garage were completed, 
along with the necessary in-wall plumbing and electrical piping. Installation of the fuel 
piping in the fuel trench and Day Tank Area began in the Generator and Existing Service 
Buildings.   WBCI continued installing plumbing pipe in the Garage, Office, Generator 
and Existing Service Buildings.  Under slab electrical conduit installation continued in the 
Existing Service Building and WBCI installed and began insulating the silencers for the 
generators.  The Existing Service Building roof installation has begun.  Finally, WBCI 
finished installing the ductbanks from the ComEd Yard to the Existing Service Building 
and began installing the ductbanks from the Northwest corner of the Administration 
Building to the Existing Service Building.   
 

2. Scheduled Upcoming Work/September, 2009 

In the next month, Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. plans to continue the masonry 
work on the new retaining wall and finish the masonry in the Office Building.  
Additionally, they plan to install the windows in the Generator Building and the store 
front windows in the Office Buildings.  They plan to continue the plumbing and electrical 
work in the Office, Generator, & Existing Service Buildings and continue the insulation of 
the silencers for the generators.  WBCI will also complete the membrane roof on the 
Existing Service Building.  The louvers for the Generator Building will be delivered and 
installed.  WBCI will continue excavating for the covered parking structure and 
removing the existing retaining wall.  Finally, the ductbank work will continue 
throughout the site.   

   
3.  Project Schedule 

The August 2009 Construction Schedule update indicates the project’s final completion 
date remains on schedule.     

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Contract Execution Date    November 25, 2008 
 Contract Duration (final Completion)     730 calendar days 

 Time Expended    280 days 
 Percent Time Complete   38.36% 

 Approved Time Extensions    0 days 
 Final Completion Date    November 24, 2010 



Mr. C. Bostick 
September 1, 2009 
Page 3 

 
4. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 

Applications for Progress Payments have been submitted each month by Williams 
Brothers Construction, Inc. to commensurate with the work performed. The following is 
a summary of progress payments. 

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Original Contract Price    $16,970,000.00 
 Approved Change Orders    $     161,764.00 
 Approved Change Order Percentage   0.95% 
 Revised Contract Price    $17,131,764.00 
 Total Completed To Date    $  5,761,817.77 
 Percent Completed To Date     33.63 % 

 
5.  Pending Action Items and Issues 

• There are a few small Potential Change Orders pending for relatively minor 
changes. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 

 
 
Robert J. Reid 
Resident Engineer 
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. 
 
cc: David D. Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Mr. C. Bostick 
September 1, 2009 
Page 4 

 
Office and Existing Service Building Roofs 

 

 
New Garage Construction Progress 



Mr. C. Bostick 
September 1, 2009 
Page 5 

 
Demolition of Existing Retaining Wall 

 

 
Excavation of Upper Parking Lot Progress 



Mr. C. Bostick 
September 1, 2009 
Page 6 

 
Installation of Silencers for Generators 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pavement on the South  
side of Admin. Bldng. 


	Agenda 0909

	Minutes 0907

	Status of Operations

	LPS 04/08 Rpt # 6

	LPS 05/08 Rpt #1

	DWC PSD 7/08 Rpt #8


