








carolyn
Draft

























 

 
September 30, 2009 

 

DuPage Water Commission 

 

 
PSC-04/08 

Lexington Pumping Station 

Division A – Generator Facility 
Division B – Variable Frequency Drives 

 

 
 

Progress Report #7 

September 2009 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by:  Eric Darlinger / MAI 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
2 

 

 

The following is a brief report of the progress achieved on the PSC-04/08 project at the Lexington 

Pumping Station for the months of September 2009. 

I. Summary of Work Performed and Project Status 
 
During the month of September the progress on the PSC-04/08 project continues to meet or 

exceed the latest approved construction schedule.  Underground utilities relocation continues to 

progress as planned with the installation of the water main (including the west tie-point), portions 

of the sanitary sewer, and the new access manhole to allow for the lining of the 60-inch storm 

sewer.  Building foundation and electrical duct bank work scheduled for November through early 

next year continues to be accelerated when possible.  The north foundation walls of both the 

Electrical and Generator buildings were completed in September and the south footing and 

foundation wall for the Generator Building was started.  In addition portions of the north road and 

Generator Building electrical duct banks were begun.    Photographs of September’s progress can 

be found at the end of this report. 

II. Project Progress 
The following reflects the board approved Change Order #2 that will be fully executed with the 

City of Chicago sign-off which is expected in the coming days. 

 

 Contract Commencement Date  July 21, 2008 

 Contract Duration    730 calendar days 

o Days Expended   436  

 Approved Time Extension s 

o  Generator Delivery Period  188 days  

o Contract Completion Date  92 days 

 

 Revised Contract Duration  822 calendar days 

o Percent Completion   53% 

 Final Completion Date   October 21, 2010 

III. Planned Work – October 2009 
 

Throughout the month of October work will focus on completion of the relocation of 

underground utilities.  Completion of the water main is anticipated by mid-month and the storm 

and remaining sanitary sewer by the end of the month.  Construction of the new buildings will 

continue to be accelerated when possible including construction of the Generator Building 

remaining foundations and grade beams. 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
3 

IV. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 
 

Similar to Section II the following summary reflects the Board approved Change Order #2. 

 

 Original Contract Price $ 17,209,000.00 

 

 Approved Permit Related Change Orders $ 284,197.76 

o Permit Change Order Percentage  1.7% 

 

 Approved Constructive Change Orders -$ 50,999.88 

o Constructive Change Order Percentage -0.3% 

 

 Revised Contract Price $ 17,442,197.88 

 Completed to Date $ 1,713,043.62 

 Percent Completed to Date 9.8% 

V. Pending Action Items and Project Issues 

A. Pay Application #4 

 
Pay application #4 totaling $1,311,141.89 is currently being processed.  Payment is 

anticipated early in October and therefore will be reflected in next month’s summary. 

 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
4 

 

Electrical Building North Foundation Wall Installation 

 
 

 

Generator Building North Foundation Wall 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
5 

 

60-inch Storm Sewer Manhole Installation 

 

 
 

 

 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
6 

 

West-end Water Main Tie-in 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-04/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
7 

 

Sanitary Sewer and Generator Building South Foundation Installation 

  

 



 

 
September 30, 2009 

DuPage Water Commission 

 

 
PSC-05/08 

Lexington Pumping Station 

PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM 
 

 

 
 

Progress Report #2 

September 2009 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by:  Eric Darlinger / MAI 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
2 

The following is a brief report of the progress achieved on the PSC-05/08 project at the Lexington 
Pumping Station for the month of September 2009. 

I. Summary of Work Performed and Project Status 
 
Progress for the PSC-05/08 project continues to be as planned.  Placement of the precast concrete 
plank (PCP) supports for the PV racks and stone backfill was scheduled for completion by the 
end of October, but with 90% already installed; this portion of the work should be complete by 
the second week in October.  Installation of the racks and PV panels is following behind the PCP 
placement and is currently on schedule for completion by the third week in November.  
Photographs of September’s progress can be found at the end of this report. 

II. Project Progress 
 

• Contract Commencement Date  July 21, 2008 

• Contract Duration    730 calendar days 
o Days Expended   436  
o Percent Time Complete  60% 

• Approved Time Extension   0 days  

• Final Completion Date   July 21, 2010 

III. Planned Work – October 2009 
 

Throughout the month of October work will continue to focus on the installation of the PV 
system on top of the reservoir. 
 

IV. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 
 

• Original Contract Price $ 7,996,000.00 

• Approved Grant Change Orders  $ 250,000.00 

• Approved Constructive Change Orders $ 0.00 

• Constructive Change Order Percentage 0.0% 

• Revised Contract Price $ 8,246,000.00 

• Completed to Date $ 799,600.00 

• Percent Completed to Date 9.7% 

V. Pending Action Items and Project Issues 

A. Stored Materials Milestone Payment 

 
Divane Bros. Electric is completing their application for the stored materials milestone 
payment for 40% of contract value.  Expectations are that the application will be 
recommended for payment in October. 

 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
3 

 
September 9, 2009 Photovoltaic installation 

 

 
 

September 11, 2009 Photovoltaic Installation Progressing West 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
4 

 
September 16, 2009 Photovoltaic Installation Progressing Back to the East 

 

 
 

September 28, 2009 West End of Photovoltaic Installation 
 

 



DuPage Water Commission 
Lexington Pumping Station, Project No. PSC-05/08  

 

Progress Report – September 2009 
 

 
5 

 
September 28, 2009 East Side of Photovoltaic installation 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 



 Eleectric G

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gener

DuPag

6

Mo

ration 
Exp

ge Wa

00 E. Bu

Elmhu

PS

nthly Pr

Septe

Facilit
pansio

 

 

ter Co

utterfield

rst IL 60

SD 7/08

 

ogress R

ember 20

ty & O
n 

ommis

d Road

0126 

Report #9

009 

ffice/G

sion 

9 

Garagee 

 



A    

 

 

October 1, 2009 
 
Mr. Chris Bostick 
Facilities Construction Supervisor/Safety Coordinator 
DuPage Water Commission 
600 East Butterfield Rd. 
Elmhurst, IL 60126 
 
Subject: DuPage Water Commission 
 Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion 
 Monthly Construction Progress Report No. 9 
 
Dear Mr. Bostick: 

We herewith submit our Progress Report No. 9 for the construction of the Electrical Generation 
Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping Station covering the one month 
period from September 1, 2009 through September 31, 2009.    

1. Overview and Status of the Work 

The Electrical Generation Facility and Office/Garage Expansion for the DuPage Pumping 
Station project consist of the renovation and expansion of the Existing Service Building in 
both the North and South directions.  The North expansion is to create office space, the 
South expansion is to house four Standby 2500 kW Diesel Engine-Generators and the 
existing portion is to be the Electrical Room.  Due to the conversion of the Existing 
Service Building a new Garage is to be built.  Also, the existing Upper Parking Lot is to be 
relocated to the Northwest area of the site to allow for the installation of a covered 
parking structure.  The project includes site piping, grading and pavement to 
accommodate the changes.   
 
In the past month, Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. (WBCI) has installed forms, rebar 
and concrete for the covered parking structure footings as well as the west and north 
walls.  Also, masonry work was completed along the western portion of the retaining 
wall.  The under slab electrical piping was completed in the existing service building, 
rebar was installed and three quarters of the floor slab was placed.  Masonry work 
continued for the locker room area of the office building and metal studs were installed 



Mr. C. Bostick 
October 1, 2009 
Page 2 

in the office area with all the necessary in-wall plumbing & electrical piping.  The air 
handling units, duct silencers and exhaust fans were installed on the Generator, Existing 
Service and Office Building roofs and the installation of the associated piping continued.  
Windows were installed in the generator and office buildings and the insulation of the 
generator silencers was completed.  Excavation for the underground storage tank was 
completed, the tank was installed after the concrete pad was poured and backfill began.  
Ductwork in the garage was continued as was the plumbing piping.  Finally, WBCI 
completed the installation of the ductbank from the existing Administration Building to 
the existing Service Building and the excavation for the detention pond began.   
 

2. Scheduled Upcoming Work/October, 2009 

In the next month, Williams Brothers Construction, Inc. plans to begin the underground 
sanitary, storm and gas piping in the lower parking area.   WBCI will also continue work 
on the Covered Parking Structure, including pouring the remaining walls, waterproofing 
and pouring the floor slab.  The louvers for the generator building will be installed, 
plumbing and electrical work will continue in the office, generator and existing service 
buildings.   WBCI will begin pulling wire from the ComEd yard to the existing service 
building through the newly installed ductbank. The remainder of the existing service 
building floor slab will be poured and masonry work will resume as will the installation 
of all in-wall plumbing and electrical piping. The ductwork installation will continue as 
will the piping associated with the HVAC system. Landscpacing will begin along 
Butterfield Road and Cadwell Ave. and the excavation of the detention pond will be 
completed.    

   
3.  Project Schedule 

The September 2009 Construction Schedule update indicates the project’s final 
completion date remains on schedule.     

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Contract Execution Date    November 25, 2008 
 Contract Duration (final Completion)     730 calendar days 

 Time Expended    310 days 
 Percent Time Complete   42.47% 

 Approved Time Extensions    0 days 
 Final Completion Date    November 24, 2010 



Mr. C. Bostick 
October 1, 2009 
Page 3 

 
4. Construction Costs and Progress Payments 

Applications for Progress Payments have been submitted each month by Williams 
Brothers Construction, Inc. to commensurate with the work performed. The following is 
a summary of progress payments. 

Contract No. PSD-7/08 
 Original Contract Price    $16,970,000.00 
 Approved Change Orders    $     161,764.00 
 Approved Change Order Percentage   0.95% 
 Revised Contract Price    $17,131,764.00 
 Total Completed To Date    $  7,646,549.50 
 Percent Completed To Date     44.63 % 

 
5.  Pending Action Items and Issues 

• Change Order No. 5 is pending which includes five small PCO’s. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Very truly yours, 

 
 
Robert J. Reid 
Resident Engineer 
Camp Dresser & McKee Inc. 
 
cc: David D. Tucker 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



Mr. C. Bostick 
October 1, 2009 
Page 4 
 
 
 
 
 
 
50,000 Gallon Underground Fuel Storage Tank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Existing Service Building floor slab progress 



Mr. C. Bostick 
October 1, 2009 
Page 5 

 
Generator Exhausts 

 

 
Rooftop HVAC Units 



Mr. C. Bostick 
October 1, 2009 
Page 6 

 
Generator Silencer Insulation Progress 

 

 
Covered Parking Structure Progress 


	Agenda 0910

	Minutes 0907

	Status of Operations

	LPS PSC-04/08 
Progress Rpt #7 
	LPS PSC-05/08 Progress Rpt #2

	DPS PSD7/08 Progress Rpt. #9


